1 163-062019 **RESOLUTION: Amend the Table of Organization for the Winnebago County Human** 2 Services Department to Eliminate Chief Psychologist-Clinical Manager 3 4 **Position and add Clinical Supervisor Position** 5 6 TO THE WINNEBAGO COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS: 7 8 WHEREAS, Dr. Michael Daehn has retired from the position of Chief Psychologist-Clinical Manager, after 9 thirty (30) years of service with Winnebago County; and 10 WHEREAS, Winnebago County no longer requires a PhD-level psychologist for this position as supervision 11 of the Clinic in the Behavioral Health Division of the Human Services Department can be provided by a Clinical 12 Supervisor position; and 13 WHEREAS, the proposed Clinical Supervisor position will be in a lower salary grade (26) than was the Chief 14 Psychologist-Clinical Manager position (grade 28) under the Winnebago County Compensation Schedule, resulting 15 in a savings to the County; 16 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Winnebago County Board of Supervisors, that it hereby 17 approves amending the Table of Organization for the Winnebago County Human Services Department, Behavioral 18 19 Health Division, by deleting one full-time Chief Psychologist-Clinical Manager position and adding one full-time 20 Clinical Supervisor position. 21 Fiscal Note: The new position will be in a lower pay grade (26) than the position being deleted (28), resulting in cost 22 23 savings of approximately \$14,838 in wages and \$2,226 in related fringes, for a total of \$17,064 per 24 year. No budget transfer is necessary. 25 26 Respectfully submitted by: PERSONNEL AND FINANCE COMMITTEE 27 28 Committee Vote: 4-0 29 Vote Required for Passage: Two-Thirds of Membership 30 31 Approved by the Winnebago County Executive this day of , 2019. 32 33

Mark L Harris

Winnebago County Executive

34

35